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Descendants of David Wickline

Generation No. 1

1.  DAVID4 WICKLINE  (GEORGE WASHINGTON3, JACOB W.2, JOHANN GEORG1 WICKLEIN) was born 11 Jul 1808 in
Monroe County, (West Virginia)1, and died 02 Aug 1887 in Richmondale, Ross County, Ohio.  He married (1)
PHOBE WISEMAN 18 Mar 1830 in Monroe County (West) Virginia, daughter of ISAAC WISEMAN and MARY
ARMENTROUT.  She was born 28 Mar 1807 in Monroe County, (West Virginia), and died Aft. Jan 1851 in
Gallia County, Ohio.  He married (2) MARY POLLY WADDELL 14 Feb 1852 in Gallipolis, Gallia County, Ohio,
daughter of JOHN WADDELL and MARY WIGNER.  She was born 20 Jun 1818 in Gallia County, Ohio2, and died
29 Aug 1900 in Gallipolis, Gallia County, Ohio.

Notes for DAVID WICKLINE:
David Wickline had 14 children by his first wife, Phoebe Wiseman.  He then married Mary Waddell Prose on
February 4, 1852.  They had 4 children.

The Wisemans and Wicklines migrated from Monroe County (West) Virginia to Gallia County, Ohio, before
1850.  The Wicklines migrated from Gallia County before 1870 to Pike County, Ohio, where David Wickline
ran a sawmill.

More About DAVID WICKLINE:
Burial: Unknown, Allen Community Chapel Cemetery, Pike County, Ohio

Notes for PHOBE WISEMAN:
Tombstone in a cemetery in Gallia County Ohio: "Located in Section 21 of Perry twp. on east side of Nebo Road
opposite the Nebo-Symmes Creek junction at Salem Baptist Church, Gallia county:
Wickline, Phoebe, w/o David, b. 1807, d. 1851

More About PHOBE WISEMAN:
Burial: Unknown, Perry Twp., Gallia County

Notes for MARY POLLY WADDELL:
From History of Ross and Highland Counties, Ohio P. 424
1880... Present officers of Methodist Episcopal Church included J. M. Waddle (sic) and Joseph Finch.

Also known as Polly.

From "Centennial Lancaster", (Lancaster, Ohio 1798-1898)  p. 386
Daniel Webster spent two weeks in Lancaster in 1833, the guest of Thomas Ewing, then senator from Ohio.
While here, with Mr. Ewing, he called upon Colonel Worthington, living three miles south of town, and upon
Nathaniel Wilson, living three miles west of town at the historic Locust Grove. During this visit, Mr. Webster
and Mr. Ewing drove to Chillicothe. On the way they entered a considerable forest and found their way blocked
by a fallen tree. Mr. Ewing procured an axe, with the use of which he was familiar, and soon cut off a log of the
proper length, and he and Webster rolled it off the road. Dr. Waddell, late of Chillicothe, is the authority for
this incident. Mr. Ewing always had a warm spot in his heart for Chillicothe, and when the great fire of 1852
devastated that city, he made a very handsome contribution for the relief of the sufferers.

Henry Clay was entertained by the citizens of Lancaster with an elaborate dinner in the year 1825. Frederick A.
Shaeffer was always proud of the fact that he once conveyed Henry Clay in his carriage to Wheeling, West
Virginia.

General Jackson was more than once a guest at Lancaster hotels.

General Wm. H. Harrison was the guest of Lancaster in 1836, and again in 1840. In 1836 he was entertained at
the country residence of David Rokohl on the Columbus road.
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James G. Blaine spent the summer of 1840 as the guest of Thomas Ewing's family in Lancaster, and was here
on two or three occasions during his public career, the guest of Judge P. B. Ewing. His last memorable visit was
made when a candidate for the presidency.

Unknown if the above Dr. Waddell was related to Mary Waddell.

A James Waddell was married to Elizabeth Prose October 8, 1848 in Gallia county.  Who were they?

More About MARY POLLY WADDELL:
Burial: Unknown, Allen Chapel Cemetery, Jackson Township, Pike County, Ohio

Children of DAVID WICKLINE and PHOBE WISEMAN are:
i. MARIETTA5 WICKLINE, b. 07 Jan 1831; d. Unknown.

ii. HENRY THOMAS WICKLINE, b. 24 Nov 1832; d. Unknown.

Notes for HENRY THOMAS WICKLINE:
Ohio Marriages 1803-1900 lists Henry T. Wickline married Mary Slagle on March 1, 1859, in Scioto
County, Ohio

2. iii. COLLIN M. WICKLINE, b. 05 Nov 1836; d. Unknown.
iv. CELICIA WICKLINE, b. 05 Nov 1836; d. Unknown.
v. LLOYD DILLON WICKLINE, b. 08 Nov 1839; d. Unknown.

3. vi. ISAAC CHARLES WICKLINE, b. 10 Nov 1841, Gallia County, Ohio; d. 03 Dec 1920, Pike County, Ohio.
4. vii. BETHALIZA WICKLINE, b. 29 Oct 1843; d. Unknown.

viii. WILLIAM ZACHARIAH WICKLINE, b. Nov 1844; d. Unknown.
ix. ISABELLA WICKLINE, b. 17 May 1846; d. Unknown.
x. GEORGE LAFAYETTE WICKLINE, b. 12 Apr 1848, Ohio; d. 19283; m. CHRISTINA QUENCEL; d. Unknown.

Notes for GEORGE LAFAYETTE WICKLINE:
"Ancestry.com Gene Pool Records"
George   Wickline
  Birth:     1848--  , OH
  Death:
     1928 --
  Spouse:  Christina   Quencel
  Parents: David Whickline Wickline, Mary M Prose
I have his mother listed at George's first wife, Phoebe Wiseman

xi. SARAH VICTORIA WICKLINE, b. 10 Jan 1850; d. Unknown; m. BENJAMIN NEWTON TANNER, 14 May
1868, Gallipolis, Gallia County, Ohio; b. 13 Apr 1848, Gallia County, Ohio4; d. 1926, Gallia County, Ohio.

Notes for BENJAMIN NEWTON TANNER:
In Gallia County Ohio Marriages, 1803-1900:
BENJAMIN H. TANNER m. LURAH V. WICKLINE, May 14, 1868

In Gallia County May 21, 1868 Gallipolis Bulletin (also appeared May 27)
married:  Benjamin N. Tanner to Miss Sarah Wickline, by TS Campbell, Esq. on May 14, 1868
(Obviously earlier paragraph had misspelled names.)

xii. ANN MARGARET WICKLINE, b. Bef. 1851; d. Unknown.
xiii. TIRZA WICKLINE, b. Bef. 1851; d. Unknown.

5. xiv. SUSAN WICKLINE, b. Abt. 1834; d. 10 Sep 1896, Gallia County, Ohio.

Children of DAVID WICKLINE and MARY WADDELL are:
xv. MOSES5 WICKLINE, b. 20 May 1852; d. Unknown; m. HENRIETTA QUENCEL; d. Unknown.

Notes for MOSES WICKLINE:
"Ancestry.com Gene Pool Records"
Moses   Wickline
  Birth:     1859--  , OH
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  Death:
       --
  Spouse:  Henrietta   Quinsel
  Parents: David Whickline Wickline, Mary M Prose
Birthdate listed as 1859, not 1852.  In another record Laura Prose's birthdate listed as 1852, not 1857.
Could these two dates be reversed in my original record from Margueritte Ratliff?

xvi. PHOEBE ELLEN WICKLINE, b. 01 May 1854; d. Unknown.
6. xvii. LEWIS A. WICKLINE, b. 15 Dec 1855, Rio Grande, Ohio; d. 07 Apr 1935, Mt. Sterling, Ohio.

xviii. ROSA LAURA WICKLINE, b. 27 Dec 1857; d. Unknown; m. JAMES VONSKELL; d. Unknown.

Notes for ROSA LAURA WICKLINE:
"Gene Pool Records...Ancestry.com"..."Laura Wickline, 1852, Ohio;  Parents David Wickline and Mary M.
Prose, married James Vonskell"  Unsure if this is Rosa Laura Wickline.  Birthdate varies, but seems logical.

Generation No. 2

2.  COLLIN M.5 WICKLINE (DAVID4, GEORGE WASHINGTON3, JACOB W.2, JOHANN GEORG1 WICKLEIN) was born 05
Nov 1836, and died Unknown.

Notes for COLLIN M. WICKLINE:
Information from Frank & Patty seafarer@gateway.net

Child of COLLIN M. WICKLINE is:
7. i. THOMAS6 WICKLINE, d. Unknown.

3.  ISAAC CHARLES5 WICKLINE (DAVID4, GEORGE WASHINGTON3, JACOB W.2, JOHANN GEORG1 WICKLEIN) was born
10 Nov 1841 in Gallia County, Ohio, and died 03 Dec 1920 in Pike County, Ohio.  He married EVELINE PROSE
05 Dec 18655, daughter of DANIEL PROSE and MARY WADDELL.  She was born Jun 1844 in Ohio, and died 17
Jul 1910 in Pike County, Ohio6.

Notes for ISAAC CHARLES WICKLINE:
Information from Darl. I. Stephenson 8/26/99:
Isaac was in the 91st Ohio Infantry and a group of independent scouts.

More About ISAAC CHARLES WICKLINE:
Burial: Unknown, Hay Hollow Cemetery, Jackson Twp., Pike County, Ohio

Notes for EVELINE PROSE:
Step-sister of her husband, Isaac
Tombsone in Hay Hollow Cemetery, Jackson Twp., Pike County, Ohio (across from Grandview Church of
Christ in Christian Union:
Eveline Wickline 1845-1918
Isaac Wickline 1841-1920  H91 Ohio Infantry

The 1918 date for Eveline is different from the 1910 Death Records, Vol # 2803, Cert. # 84320 as well as the
birthdate of 1845 instead of 1844  (maybe typos)

More About EVELINE PROSE:
Burial: Unknown, Hay Hollow Cemetery, Jackson Twp., Pike Co. Ohio

Children of ISAAC WICKLINE and EVELINE PROSE are:
8. i. GEORGE HENRY6 WICKLINE, b. 16 Jan 1869; d. Unknown.

ii. MARY E, WICKLINE, b. 1874; d. Unknown.
iii. MAGGIE WICKLINE, b. 10 Nov 1881; d. Unknown.

9. iv. JAMES H. WICKLINE, b. 01 Mar 1884; d. 10 Dec 1918.
v. CHARLES CLEVELAND WICKLINE, b. 04 Apr 1887; d. Unknown.

vi. MARTHA J. WICKLINE, b. Sep 1889; d. Unknown.
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vii. LAURA F. WICKLINE, b. 21 Jul 1892; d. Unknown.

4.  BETHALIZA5 WICKLINE (DAVID4, GEORGE WASHINGTON3, JACOB W.2, JOHANN GEORG1 WICKLEIN) was born 29
Oct 1843, and died Unknown.  She married NATHAN SAUNDERS TANNER 25 Jul 1861 in Gallia County, Ohio7,
son of WILLIAM TANNER and MARY TIBBS.  He was born 18 Dec 1842 in Gallia County, Ohio8, and died 10
Aug 1909 in Gallia County, Ohio.

Child of BETHALIZA WICKLINE and NATHAN TANNER is:
10. i. ANNA ELIZABETH6 TANNER, b. 16 Nov 1878, Gallia County, Ohio; d. Abt. 1957, Circleville, Pickaway

County, Ohio.

5.  SUSAN5 WICKLINE (DAVID4, GEORGE WASHINGTON3, JACOB W.2, JOHANN GEORG1 WICKLEIN) was born Abt.
1834, and died 10 Sep 1896 in Gallia County, Ohio9.  She married JOHN JACKSON PROSE 07 Feb 1861 in Gallia
County, Ohio, son of JACOB PROSE and ELIZABETH ENGLIS.  He was born 04 Oct 1824 in Cora, Gallia County,
Ohio, and died 01 Nov 1892 in Gallia County, Ohio.

Notes for SUSAN WICKLINE:
Age 62 years, 3 months, 28 days at time of death, Sept. 10, 1896, per tombstone inscription.

There may be a conflict with the David Attride information showing a JOHN PROSE, son of Daniel Prose and
Catherine Roadamour who was married Elizabeth Wooley (1) and then Susan Wickline (2) who died in Sept.
1891.

More About SUSAN WICKLINE:
Date born 2: 24 Mar 1833
Burial: 1896, Salem Cemetery, Perry Twp., Gallia Co., Ohio

Notes for JOHN JACKSON PROSE:
Tombstone inscription: d. 11/01/1892, age 67 yr. 11 mo 29 days
Information on John Jackson Prose provided by Jeannette Prose.
In same cemetery, "Inf. Prose, no date, d/o J. J. & E"

More About JOHN JACKSON PROSE:
Burial: 1892, Salem Baptist Cemetery, Perry Twp., Gallia Co., Ohio

Children of SUSAN WICKLINE and JOHN PROSE are:
i. MOLLIE6 PROSE, b. Bet. 1861 - 1876; d. Unknown.

ii. PHEBE PROSE, b. Bet. 1861 - 1876; d. Unknown.
iii. MARY PROSE, b. 1862, Gallia County, Ohio; d. Unknown.
iv. EMMA PROSE, b. 1863, Gallia County, Ohio; d. Unknown; m. NEWTON FRY, 19 Nov 1884, Gallia County,

Ohio10; d. Unknown.
v. ABRAHAM LINCOLN PROSE, b. 1865, Gallia County, Ohio; d. 1930; m. MARTHA L. WRIGHT, 15 Dec

1886, Gallia County, Ohio10; b. 1864; d. 1945.

More About ABRAHAM LINCOLN PROSE:
Burial: Unknown, Salem Baptist Cemetery,  Ohio

More About MARTHA L. WRIGHT:
Burial: 1945, Salem Baptist Cemetery, Gallia County, Ohio

vi. JAMES PROSE, b. 1867, Gallia County, Ohio; d. Unknown; m. MARIETTA EVANS; d. Unknown.

Notes for MARIETTA EVANS:
In Gallia County Ohio Marriages, 1803-1900
James Prose m. MARY EVANS, Feb 12, 1886

vii. CARRIE PROSE, b. 24 Feb 1870, Gallia County, Ohio; d. Unknown; m. CHARLES J. SKINNER, 18 Aug 1887,
Gallia County, Ohio10; d. Unknown.

viii. ANNA PROSE, b. 26 Oct 1874, Gallia County, Ohio; d. 04 Dec 1875.
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Notes for ANNA PROSE:
Death records of Gallia County:
Annie Prose, d. December 4, 1875, age 9 months, 5 days.  Died in Perry Township.  Born in Ohio.  The age
conflicts with above birthdate of October 26, 1874.

More About ANNA PROSE:
Burial: Unknown, Salem Baptist Cemetery,  Ohio

ix. LEONA PROSE, b. 13 Mar 1877; d. Unknown; m. J. H. JONES; d. Unknown.

Notes for J. H. JONES:
From ABSTRACTS OF THE JOURNAL OF WILLS, INVENTORIES AND SALES, GALLIA CO. 1824-
1847
P. 677, Vol 3C & 4D, October 13, 1842:  Timothy Jones Estate.  (Daniel Prose was listed as "Securities")

11. x. MILLARD FILLMORE PROSE, d. Unknown.
xi. UNKNOWN PROSE, d. Unknown.

6.  LEWIS A.5 WICKLINE (DAVID4, GEORGE WASHINGTON3, JACOB W.2, JOHANN GEORG1 WICKLEIN) was born 15
Dec 1855 in Rio Grande, Ohio11, and died 07 Apr 1935 in Mt. Sterling, Ohio12.  He married MARY CORB
RILEY, daughter of JAMES RILEY and ELIZABETH MORRISS.  She was born Abt. 13 Mar 1853 in Ohio, and died
1922.

Notes for LEWIS A. WICKLINE:
"Ancestry.com...Gene Pool Records"
Lewis A Wickline
  Birth:     1857--  , OH
  Death:
       --
  Spouse:  Mary C Riley
  Parents: David Whickline Wickline, Mary M Prose

More About LEWIS A. WICKLINE:
Burial: Unknown, Calvary Baptist Church Cemetery, Rio Grande, Gallia Co., Ohio

Notes for MARY CORB RILEY:
Birth date may have been 1854 or 1855 (she was older than Lewis) ... born in Pike or Jackson County,
Ohio...per Linda E. Asaro  Being "older" doesn't seem to mesh with Lewis' birthdate of 1855.

More About MARY CORB RILEY:
Burial: Unknown, Calvary Baptist Church Cemetery, Rio Grande, Gallia Co., Ohio

Children of LEWIS WICKLINE and MARY RILEY are:
i. ELLIS6 WICKLINE, b. 1887; d. Unknown.

ii. KUELLA WICKLINE, b. 1889; d. Unknown.
iii. IDA WICKLINE, b. 1894; d. Unknown.

12. iv. DAVID J. WICKLINE, b. Abt. 1877; d. Unknown.
13. v. ISAAC A. WICKLINE, b. 1878; d. 1956.

Generation No. 3

7.  THOMAS6 WICKLINE (COLLIN M.5, DAVID4, GEORGE WASHINGTON3, JACOB W.2, JOHANN GEORG1 WICKLEIN)
died Unknown.

Child of THOMAS WICKLINE is:
i. MARY ELLEN7 WICKLINE, d. Unknown.
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8.  GEORGE HENRY6 WICKLINE (ISAAC CHARLES5, DAVID4, GEORGE WASHINGTON3, JACOB W.2, JOHANN GEORG1

WICKLEIN) was born 16 Jan 1869, and died Unknown.  He married FRANCES E. HARTLEY12 14 Jun 1892.  She
died Abt. 1894.

Child of GEORGE WICKLINE and FRANCES HARTLEY is:
i. CLARENCE7 WICKLINE, b. Oct 1893; d. Unknown.

9.  JAMES H.6 WICKLINE (ISAAC CHARLES5, DAVID4, GEORGE WASHINGTON3, JACOB W.2, JOHANN GEORG1

WICKLEIN)12 was born 01 Mar 1884, and died 10 Dec 1918.  He married EMMA MCLAUGHLIN, daughter of
SAMUEL MCLAUGHLIN and MARY SNYDER.  She was born 02 Nov 1883 in Pike County, Ohio, and died 11 Jul
1941 in Limerick, Jackson, Ohio.

Notes for JAMES H. WICKLINE:
Grandfather of Dean Hickman.
James died of Spanish flu

Notes for EMMA MCLAUGHLIN:
Died of cancer  one month after daughter died.

More About EMMA MCLAUGHLIN:
Burial: Unknown, Limerick Cemetery, Jackson Twp., Jackson County, Ohio

Children of JAMES WICKLINE and EMMA MCLAUGHLIN are:
i. LUTHER7 WICKLINE12, d. Unknown, Detroit, Michigan; m. MAXINE HICKMAN, Private; b. Private.

ii. OTTIS WICKLINE12, b. 01 Mar 1908; d. 11 Jul 1982, Near Chillicothe, Ohio; m. IRENE ROBERTS, Private;
b. Private.

iii. FRANCES LUCILLE WICKLINE, b. 18 Sep 1909; d. 11 Jun 1941; m. JESSE BANNER HICKMAN12; b. 1906; d.
11 Jun 1941.

Notes for FRANCES LUCILLE WICKLINE:
Died from "a dangerously late childbirth".  Dean Hickman believes Frances was named for a Frances E.
Hartley who Married George Henry Wickline on June 14, 1892.

More About FRANCES LUCILLE WICKLINE:
Burial: Unknown, Hickman Cemetery, Jackson County, Ohio

More About JESSE BANNER HICKMAN:
Burial: Unknown, Hickman Cemetery, Jackson County, Ohio

iv. JOHN WESLEY WICKLINE12, b. 09 Jul 1911; d. Jun 1976.

Notes for JOHN WESLEY WICKLINE:
Lived at Yellow Springs, Ohio.

10.  ANNA ELIZABETH6 TANNER (BETHALIZA5 WICKLINE, DAVID4, GEORGE WASHINGTON3, JACOB W.2, JOHANN
GEORG1 WICKLEIN) was born 16 Nov 1878 in Gallia County, Ohio, and died Abt. 1957 in Circleville, Pickaway
County, Ohio.  She married MORRIS CLEASON ROSS in Rio Grande, Gallia County, Ohio, son of GRANVILLE
ROSS and MARY MITCHELL.  He died Unknown.

Children of ANNA TANNER and MORRIS ROSS are:
i. EWING FRANCIS7 ROSS, b. 08 Aug 1907, Rio Grande, Gallia County, Ohio; d. 07 Mar 1969, South

Webster, Scioto County, Ohio; m. MANEVA GERTRUDE BOYER, Private; b. Private.

Notes for EWING FRANCIS ROSS:
Graduate of Vanderbilt University Divinity School.  Methodist Minister

ii. NORMA GAY ROSS, b. 07 Jun 1909, New Plymouth, Vinton county, Ohio; d. 28 Oct 1994, SBakersfield,
CA; m. GEORGE WOODS, Private; b. Private.

iii. EMIL WAYNE ROSS, b. 02 Sep 1912, New Plymouth, Vinton county, Ohio; d. Unknown.
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11.  MILLARD FILLMORE6 PROSE (SUSAN5 WICKLINE, DAVID4, GEORGE WASHINGTON3, JACOB W.2, JOHANN GEORG1

WICKLEIN)13 died Unknown.

Notes for MILLARD FILLMORE PROSE:
My original information did not include Millard Prose.  I received this information from Roberta Prose.

Child of MILLARD FILLMORE PROSE is:
i. FILLMORE W.7 PROSE, d. Unknown.

12.  DAVID J.6 WICKLINE (LEWIS A.5, DAVID4, GEORGE WASHINGTON3, JACOB W.2, JOHANN GEORG1 WICKLEIN)14

was born Abt. 1877, and died Unknown.  He married MARTHA ELIZABETH RUBLE.  She died Unknown.

Child of DAVID WICKLINE and MARTHA RUBLE is:
i. HOWAARD ALBERT7 WICKLINE, b. 11 Feb 1911; d. Unknown.

13.  ISAAC A.6 WICKLINE (LEWIS A.5, DAVID4, GEORGE WASHINGTON3, JACOB W.2, JOHANN GEORG1 WICKLEIN)14

was born 1878, and died 1956.  He married CORA KEARNS.  She was born 1888, and died 1968.

More About ISAAC A. WICKLINE:
Burial: Unknown, Calvary Baptist Church Cemetery, Rio Grande, Gallia Co., Ohio

More About CORA KEARNS:
Burial: Unknown, Calvary Baptist Church Cemetery, Rio Grande, Gallia Co., Ohio

Children of ISAAC WICKLINE and CORA KEARNS are:
i. DELMAR LEWIS7 WICKLINE14, b. 25 Jul 1914; d. Unknown; m. WYLODINE CLAAR; b. 10 Jan 1918; d. 08

Mar 1989.
ii. MARY WICKLINE, b. Private; m. UNKNOWN GARRETT, Private; b. Private.

Endnotes
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4.  Richard Daniel Tanner information.
5.  Per Darl I. Stephenson - Pension file of Isaac Wickline.
6.  Death Records, Vol # 2803, Cert. # 84320.
7.  Gallia County Ohio Marriages, 1803-1900.
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9.  Salem Baptist Cemetery Records, Perry Township, Gallia County, Ohio.
10.  Gallia County Ohio Marriages, 1803-1900.
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14.  Dean Hickman Information.


